

Sydney Water (Stormwater Drainage Areas) Amendment Order 2022

under the

Sydney Water Act 1994

MARGARET BEAZLEY, Governor

I, the Honourable Margaret Beazley AC QC, Governor of New South Wales, with the advice of the Executive Council, make the following order under the *Sydney Water Act 1994*, section 65.

Dated, this 16th day of March 2022.

By Her Excellency's Command,

KEVIN ANDERSON, MP Minister for Lands and Water

Explanatory note

The object of this Order is to amend the *Sydney Water (Stormwater Drainage Areas) Order 2011* to declare 8 additional stormwater drainage areas.

The Sydney Water Act 1994 gives Sydney Water Corporation the power to make and levy stormwater drainage area charges on the owners of land within a stormwater drainage area.

Sydney Water (Stormwater Drainage Areas) Amendment Order 2022

under the

Sydney Water Act 1994

1 Name of Order

This Order is the Sydney Water (Stormwater Drainage Areas) Amendment Order 2022.

2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day on which it is published on the NSW legislation website.

3 Amendment of Sydney Water (Stormwater Drainage Areas) Order 2011 Schedule 1 Stormwater drainage areas

Insert in alphabetical order in the table to the Schedule—

| Badgerys Creek Catchment | SWMAP0078-SW_105 |
|--|----------------------------|
| Cosgroves Creek Catchment | SWMAP0079-SW_106 |
| Duncans Creek Catchment | SWMAP0081-SW_108 |
| Kemps Creek (Mamre) Catchment | SWMAP0075-SW_102 |
| Mulgoa Creek Catchment | $SWMAP0080\text{-}SW_107$ |
| Ropes Creek (Mamre) Catchment | SWMAP0076-SW_103 |
| Wianamatta South Creek (Aerotropolis) Catchment | SWMAP0077-SW_104 |
| Wianamatta South Creek (Mamre) Catchment | SWMAP0074-SW_101 |